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Appendix 4 
Falkirk Community Trust 

Subject: July-September 2020 Quarter Two Performance Report 

Meeting: Audit and Performance Sub-Group 

Date: 19th November 2020 

Author: Team Leader Performance Review 

1. Introduction

1.1 This is the 2020-21 quarter two report on Falkirk Community Trust’s performance indicators,
covering the 3-month period July-September 2020. This report flags current performance, relevant
current activity and planned action in support of the Trust’s strategic objectives.

1.2 Differing from the Q1 report issued in August, this report will return to the previous reporting style
with performance, where possible, reported using 32 indicators.

1.3 However, it is important to note that facilities/services that have reopened are operating at a
fraction of their normal capacity, so comparisons with previous years’ performance and with
targets set pre-COVID-19 cannot be made.

2. Performance Statement

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Performance Sub Group with performance
and high-level financial information on how the Trust has managed the business during the July-
September period of the 2020-21 financial year:

 indicators are not flagged using the usual red-amber-green system due to the exceptional
circumstances at this time where targets set pre-COVID-19 no longer have any relevance;

 each indicator is presented in the form of a chart with accompanying contextual
commentary providing a more detailed description of quarterly performance;

 charts detail usage (admissions, visits, bookings, etc) recorded for each quarterly period;

 red bars within charts detail individual quarterly usage targets.

2.2 Information presented numerically alongside each chart includes: 

 annual target for current year;

 year-to-date cumulative usage performance;

 variance of cumulative performance compared to previous year; and,

 variance of quarterly performance compared to the same period last year.

2.3 The second quarter of 2021-21 saw the reopening of some Trust venues towards the end of the 
quarter, including the Mariner Centre, Stenhousemuir Gym, all eight libraries (for Click and Collect 
only) and Callendar House (although not the Tearoom). These are detailed throughout the report. 

2.4 This performance report and all previous reports are available to view on Falkirk Community 
Trust’s website: https://www.falkirkcommunitytrust.org/about-the-trust/our-performance/  

2.5 A report on the 3-month period October-December 2020 will be made at the next meeting of the 
sub group in February 2021. 
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3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 Directors are asked to note: 
 

 Performance recorded during the second quarter of 2020-21; 
 

 Plans for the forthcoming quarter. 
 
 
 
 
 
Alistair Mitchell 
Team Leader Performance Review  
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# 1 
Admissions to 
Bo’ness Recreation 
Centre 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 123,500 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) n/a 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 44,553 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 20,939 

 

 The venue was closed throughout Q1 and Q2, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 The venue reopened during Q3, on Monday 9th November 2020. 
 Venue will initially operate with the swimming pool, squash court and sports hall. Feasibility for Gym opening being explored. 
 The centre will be open Mon – Fri 9am – 9pm. Sat 8.45am – 12pm (swimming lessons only). Sun 9am – 4.30pm 

 
 

# 2 
Admissions to 
Grangemouth Sports 
Complex 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 235,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 105,610 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 49,210 

 

 The venue was closed throughout Q1 and Q2, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Work continues to reopen the venue in the near future. 
 We continue to monitor Scottish Government and industry guidelines to inform operational procedures. 
 We explored whether we could apply to the Scottish Government Business Contingency Fund for loss of income for soft play closure; 

however, we were not eligible. 
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# 3 
Admissions to 
Mariner Centre 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 275,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 2,489 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0.9% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 98.1% 
- 130,903 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 96.6% 
- 69,788 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 admissions target = 78,000 admissions. 
 Q2 admissions achieved = 2,489 (75,511 admissions below target, equating to 3.2% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, admissions were 96.6% lower (-69,788). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 98.1% lower than last year, equating to 130,903 fewer admissions. 
 

Additional usage performance information 
 Although total admissions is well below targets which were set pre-COVID-19, admissions against the maximum 

possible capacity in light of reduced maximum numbers are very positive. 
 The Mariner Centre currently offers 66 x 40-minute swimming sessions per week, each with a capacity of 17 (normal 

pool maximum capacity is 170). 
 After the first week of opening towards the end of Q2, 97% of total available swimming spaces were filled. 

Reasons for 
variances 

 The venue was closed throughout Q1, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 The Mariner Centre reopened during Q2 on 14th September for public swimming and Health & Fitness use only. 
 Soft Play is not permitted to open under current restrictions. 
 Café has remained closed as a result of soft play being unable to open. 
 The wave machine and pool inflatable fun sessions are not available under current restrictions. 
 The normal operating pool capacity is 170 at any one time, however this level of admission is not normally achieved 

out with school holiday and weekends.   
 During normal operations 40 minute swim sessions are only put in place at busy periods. 
 Squash is restricted to single player only. The exception to allow two players on court at the same time is if play is under 

12’s and/or over 12’s from the same household.  

Actions for 
next quarter  

 We explored whether we could apply to the Scottish Government Business Contingency Fund for loss of income for 
soft play closure; however, we were not eligible. 

 Review soft play COVID-19 operating guidance when published by Scottish Government.   
 Soft play remains closed until Falkirk achieves Tier 1 status as identified in National Strategic framework. 
 Swimming lessons will recommence on 2nd November with restricted numbers: 2 sessions of 6 per class per hour.  

The normal capacity is four classes of 12 per hour. 
 Continue to monitor and make operational adjustments to comply with Scottish Governments and industry guidelines. 
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# 4 
Admissions to 
Grangemouth 
Stadium 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 111,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 1,099 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 1.0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 98.2% 
- 61,164 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 94.1% 
- 17,414 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 admissions target = 28,000 admissions. 
 Q2 admissions achieved = 1,099 (26,901 admissions below target, equating to 3.9% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, admissions were 94.1% lower (-17,414). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 98.2% lower than last year, equating to 61,164 fewer admissions. 
 

Additional usage performance information 
 Tuesdays and Thursdays for Falkirk Vics uptake is currently 80% of capacity 
 Mondays, Wednesday and Sunday the uptake is currently sitting at 15%. The vast majority of this is made up of jumps 

& throws athletes and this is attracting circa 90% of capacity 

Reasons for 
variances 

 The venue was closed throughout Q1, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Grangemouth Stadium reopened during Q2 on 7th September for outdoor use, with indoor use following on 14th 

September. 
 The changes in guidance has had an impact with travel and size of training bubbles. 
 Elite athletes continue to attend during week days. 
 Run, Jump and Throw programme has returned. 
 Outdoor health & fitness programme commenced on 7th September. 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 The team are working on opening the strength & conditioning gym in the near future 
 Its anticipated that youth football will be hosted at the stadium within the current guidelines in November  
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# 5 
Admissions to 
Bo’ness Health & 
Fitness Club 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 52,500 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 23,710 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 11,710 

 
 

# 6 
Admissions to 
Grangemouth Health 
& Fitness Club 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 103,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 46,771 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 23,004 
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# 7 
Admissions to 
Mariner Health & 
Fitness Club 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 92,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 1,350 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 1.5% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 95.0% 
- 25,847 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 90.0% 
- 12,105 

 
 

# 8 
Admissions to 
Stenhousemuir 
Health & Fitness 
Club 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 112,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 1,567 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 1.4% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 97.1% 
- 53,272 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 94.2% 
- 25,668 
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# 9 
Admissions to all 
Health & Fitness 
Clubs combined 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 359,500 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 2,917 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0.8% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 98.1% 
- 149,600 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 96.1% 
- 72,477 

 

Usage 
performance 

Bo’ness Health & Fitness Club (# 5) 
 The venue was closed throughout Q1 and Q2, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 

restrictions. 
 Work continues to support reopening the venue during Q3. 

 

Grangemouth Health & Fitness Club (# 6) 
 The venue was closed throughout Q1 and Q2, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 

restrictions. 
 Work continues to support reopening the venue during Q3. 

 

Mariner Health & Fitness Club (# 7) 
 The Mariner Club reopened during Q2 on 14th September for gym and fitness class use, however the revised guidance 

and further restrictions on group exercise meant a temporary suspension of fitness classes in mid-October.  
 Q2 admissions target = 22,000 admissions. 
 Q2 admissions achieved = 1,350 (20,650 admissions below target, equating to 6.1% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, admissions were 90.0% lower (-12,105). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 95.0% lower than last year, equating to 25,847 fewer admissions. 
 Maximum capacity was 2,050 for both gym and fitness class provision 
 

Stenhousemuir Health & Fitness Club (# 8) 
 The Stenhousemuir Club reopened during Q2 on 14th September for gym and fitness class use, however the revised 

guidance and further restrictions on group exercise meant a temporary suspension of fitness classes in mid-October.  
 Q2 admissions target = 27,500 admissions. 
 Q2 admissions achieved = 1,567 (25,933 admissions below target, equating to 5.7% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, admissions were 94.2% lower (-25,668). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 97.1% lower than last year, equating to 53,272 fewer admissions. 
 Maximum capacity was 2,225 for both gym and fitness class provision  
 

All Health & Fitness Clubs combined (# 9) 
 Q2 admissions target = 89,000 admissions. 
 Q2 admissions achieved = 2,917 (86,083 admissions below target, equating to 3.3% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, admissions were 96.1% lower (-72,477). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 98.1% lower than last year, equating to 149,600 fewer admissions. 

Reasons for 
variances 

 Customer usage is understandable with only two out of four Health & Fitness clubs open. 
 Work is ongoing to open the remaining two venues during Q3 upon completion of health & safety checks on the venues. 
 Group fitness provision was highly popular with classes at both Mariner and Stenhousemuir being fully booked. Some 

no-shows and last minute cancellations led to performance falling below the maximum possible capacity. 
 Both gyms at Mariner and Stenhousemuir have seen a lower return by customers. However, admissions have increased 

week-on-week since reopening as customer confidence grows. 
 Stenhousemuir Gym has been quieter than Mariner.  
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Actions for 
next quarter  

 Continue with the Outdoor Fitness programme and, due to initial popularity, we have increased programme capacity 
by 50% to a total of 10 weekly classes 

 Grangemouth Gym has been temporarily relocated into sports hall 1, creating a 50+ station gym. Unfortunately due to 
required works a reopening date has yet to be confirmed. 

 Current work on reopening the Bo’ness club. Initially it would have reopened with a group fitness programme, but this 
is not permitted under current restrictions. Bo’ness will not reopen under the current restrictions. 

 Launch our Fitness App which will enable live streamed classes. We plan to offer a large streamed fitness class 
programme when our fitness class provision is restricted, and continue offering a reduced streamed even after physical 
classes recommence. 

 Considering implementing our first membership campaign of this financial year, Twelve Days of Christmas although will 
promote earlier in November. This enables members to have payments options prior to their direct debit on 1st 
December. 
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# 10 
Health & Fitness 
Programme Initiative 
participation 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 12,000 

Year-to-date 
(participation) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 5,394 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 2,739 

 

 The Active Forth programme has yet to recommence following shut down in March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Work continues to restart the programme in the near future. 

 
 

# 11 
Admissions to 
Neighbourhood 
Sports Centres 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 75,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 48,549 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 21,186 

 

 All neighbourhood sports centres were closed throughout Q1 and Q2, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 
restrictions. 

 Polmont Sports Centre, Denny Sport Centre and Carron Gymnastics Centre reopened on 26th October to facilitate the Trust’s Sports 
Development programme. 

  Work continues to get remaining dry-side venues reopen in the near future. 
 Going forward we will reintroduce as a full a programme of activity as is permissible. 
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# 12 
Out of hours 
admissions to 
Community Use High 
Schools 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 200,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 79,368 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 28,068 

 

 All Community Use High Schools were closed throughout Q1 and Q2, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 
restrictions. 

 Work continues to reopen in partnership with individual venue operators and, in discussion with Children’s Services, requirements for 
school based PE. 
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# 13 
Rounds of golf 
played 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 41,000 

Year-to-date 
(rounds played) 10,539 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 34.0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 61.4% 
- 16,765 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 38.7% 
- 5,102 

 

Usage 
performance 

Grangemouth Golf Course 
 Q2 rounds played target = 14,500 rounds played. 
 Q2 rounds played achieved = 8,097 (6,403 rounds played below target, equating to 55.8% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, rounds played were 29.4% lower (-3,377). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 55.4% lower than last year, equating to 13,092 fewer rounds played. 
 

Callendar Park Par 3 Golf Course 
 The Par 3 course remains closed at this time, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 

restrictions. 
 

Overall combined 
 Q2 rounds played target = 17,500 rounds played. 
 Q2 rounds played achieved = 8,097 (9,403 rounds played below target, equating to 46.3% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, rounds played were 38.7% lower (-5,102). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 61.4% lower than last year, equating to 16,765 fewer rounds played. 

Reasons for 
variances 

Grangemouth Golf Course 
 Grangemouth Golf Course reopened on 28th May, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 

restrictions. 
 Q1 figures are significantly affected by complete closure of the course for two-thirds of the quarter.  
 As golf was reintroduced, social distancing was enforced by lengthening the gap between tee times and reducing group 

sizes. This reduced capacity led to less rounds being played in both Q1 and Q2.  
 Throughout Q1 and Q2 almost all available tee times were booked up. This year has shown a great demand for golf 

with new season ticket holders signing up, even into the autumn. 
 

Callendar Park Par 3 
 Callendar Park Par 3 remained closed throughout Q1 and Q2. 
 With the Par 3 facility’s normal opening season being April-September (i.e. Q1 and Q2), it has now entered it’s 6-month 

winter shutdown and is expected to reopen to customers in April 2021. 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 Grangemouth Golf Course usage in Q3 is likely to be determined by a combination of central government measures to 
control the pandemic and weather conditions.  

 With less recreational choices on offer golf may still hold a strong position. We are working with the golf club on initiatives 
designed to encourage golfers to continue to play throughout the winter months. 
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# 14 
Visits to 
Muiravonside 
Country Park 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 110,000 

Year-to-date 
(visits) 97,894 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 89.0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 52.3% 
+ 33,636 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 170.8% 
+ 38,323 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Muiravonside Country Park remained open to the public throughout lockdown, however facilities within the site 
reopened later as follows: 

o Playpark, 29th June 
o Newparks Farm, 16th July 
o Visitor Centre, 26th September 

 Q2 visits target = 41,000 visits. 
 Q2 visits achieved = 60,766 (19,766 visits above target, equating to 148.2% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, visits were 170.8% higher (+38,323). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 52.3% higher than last year, equating to 33,636 extra visits. 

Reasons for 
variances 

 The COVID-19 pandemic has led to many recreational venues being closed and a desire from members of the public 
to stay socially distant in an open air environment. This has led to a surge of interest in parks.  

 The farm at Muiravonside reopened in July, albeit with limited opening hours. This is a main attraction for families and 
is likely to have contributed to the increase in overall site usage. 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 Winter is generally a quieter period in parks. 
 The continuation of the pandemic and resulting fewer recreational opportunities for families, we expect to see parks 

usage outperform previous years.  
 An autumn self-guided trail is in use and a Christmas trail is in production to encourage visits. 

 
  

39
,1
20

40
,6
30

25
,7
14

28
,6
44

44
,9
59

45
,8
38

36
,0
38

27
,2
81

44
,6
95

38
,2
49

28
,4
18

42
,8
45

41
,8
15

22
,4
43

33
,2
81

22
,2
34

37
,1
28

60
,7
66

0 0

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Visits Quarter Target



Page 14 of 31 

 

# 15 
Sports Development 
participant sessions 
provided 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 135,000 

Year-to-date 
(participant sessions) 448 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0.3% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 57,506 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 21,009 

 

 The majority of the Sports Development programme has yet to recommence following shut down in March 2020 due to COVID-19 
restrictions.  

 NGB of Sport guidance and venue access permitted the return of Run, Jump and Throw  to Grangemouth Athletics Stadium during Q2. 
 The Sport Development team remained on furlough for the majority of Q2 and only returned on the 26th September 2020. 
 The Trust adopted a phased return to the opening of facilities and no access to our school estate there was little opportunity for the return 

of other sports. 
 Dollar Park Tennis Courts remained assessable for all free of charge. These were well used over the Q2 period as reported in the feedback 

by tennis members. 
 The Sports Development programme restarted on a limited basis on 26th October 2020 utilising key venues including Polmont Sports 

Centre, Denny Sport Centre, Carron Gymnastics Centre, and Grangemouth Stadium. 
 Early indicators highlight a sign up of approx. 43%. Football and Tennis are particularly low. These were among the first sports to return 

and no interaction with our customers and their passion for their sport may mean they have chosen other local providers. 
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# 16 
Active Schools 
number of distinct 
participants 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 7,000 

Year-to-date 
(participants) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 6,389 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 6,389 

 
 

# 17 
Active Schools 
participant sessions 
provided 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 285,000 

Year-to-date 
(participant sessions) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 78,628 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 0 

 

 The Active Schools programme has yet to recommence following shut down in March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Work continues to restart the programme in the near future. 
 In line with the guidance at the time Head Teachers across Falkirk reached a consensus that there would be no extra-curricular clubs 

delivered prior to the October holiday.  
 At the start of this quarter the Active Schools team continued to provide support to the Council, specifically in their role as emergency 

childcare hub coordinators. This role was ongoing from Q2 following delivery over the full summer holiday period. 
 The Active Schools team gained valuable insight and experience through this role which has enabled them to undertake a lead role in 

supporting clubs and partners in the community, ensuring they are able to plan and operate safely.  
 Since schools have returned the cluster team have focused on supporting primary schools with Physical Education and Physical Activity, 

specifically by attending schools to support staff with the delivery of curriculum PE, offering interventions during break times and through 
various leadership and team building opportunities. 

 Latterly the team have been active in supporting schools and clubs prepare for the return to sport in a more meaningful manner. 
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# 18 
Active Borrowers at 
public libraries 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 24,500 

Year-to-date 
(active borrowers) 18,931 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 77.3% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 22.5% 
- 5,499 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 22.5% 
- 5,499 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 active borrowers target = 24,500. 
 Q2 active borrowers achieved = 18,931 (5,569 below target, equating to 77.3% of target achieved). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 22.5% lower than last year, equating to 5,499 fewer active borrowers. 
 

Active Borrowers by category (Q2 vs Q2 last year): 
 Adult Active Borrowers:  -25.2% (-4,904) 
 Junior Active Borrowers: -28.8% (-1,201) 
 Digital Active Borrowers: +75.5% (+606) 

Reasons for 
variances 

 All libraries were closed throughout Q1 after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Services were reintroduced gradually towards the end of Q2. 
 The Active Borrower indicator is a snapshot of library use over the course of the previous 12 months. So for Q2 it 

measures the number of Active Borrowers (unique users) who have used their library card at least once in the previous 
12 months).  . 

 This figure will continue to fall for the next year, as the measure covers an ever increasing percentage of months when 
the libraries have been closed and, once reopened, usage is likely to continue to be lower.  As such, it is anticipated 
that this figure will reach its lowest level in Q4 of 2020-21. 

 Due to the closure, Libraries have implemented a temporary online joining procedure which has allowed us to join 400 
new borrowers during the library closure. 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 Libraries are currently creating a new streamlined permanent online joining process for customers, that we hope to 
have up and running by the end of November. 
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# 19 
Issues from public 
libraries 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 720,000 

Year-to-date 
(issues) 71,974 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 10.0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 79.9% 
- 285,254 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 72.1% 
- 134,742 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 issues target = 180,000 issues. 
 Q2 issues achieved = 71,974 (127,971 issues below target, equating to 28.9% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, issues were 72.1% lower (-134,742). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 79.9% lower than last year, equating to 285,254 fewer issues. 

 

Q2 issues per library (versus Q2 last year): 
 Bonnybridge -97.0% (-9,213); 
 Bo’ness -96.0% (-14,057); 
 Denny -97.4 % (-14,888); 
 Falkirk -95.0% (-29,329); 
 Grangemouth -96.7% (-18,418); 
 Larbert -94.3 % (-31,964); 
 Meadowbank -94.2 % (-27,244);; 
 Slamannan -41.1 % (-357); 
 Library Support -99.8% (-19,707); 
 EBooks/Digital Resources +80.0 % (+8,954); 

Reasons for 
variances 

 All libraries were closed throughout Q1 after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Libraries opened for Click and Collect over a three week period in September. This is the first time since the national 

lockdown in March that libraries have been able to issue physical stock to customers.  
 The Click and Collect service is a request service where customers collect preselected stock from the front entrance of 

the library, via an appointment system. Customers are also able to return items to us without an appointment. 
 In order to comply with Health and Safety guidance all returned items must be quarantined for 72 hours before they 

can be removed from library tickets, and borrowed by another customer. This has required some temporary changes 
to usual loan policies which will have an impact on issue figures for the next few months.  Libraries are currently issuing 
item items for 6 weeks rather than the usual 4 weeks. 

 Customers have been pleased to see buildings opening up again and we are slowly and steadily attracting customers 
back to the service. There were 10,424 items returned to libraries in September. 

 Digital services have of course been available to download throughout the library closure period and are continuing to 
prove popular with customers 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 By 2nd November all libraries were open for appointment-based browsing, although customers can continue to use the 
Click and Collect service. All Libraries are operating with reduced opening hours which will affect issue figures. 

 Libraries have over 20,000 items out on loan which were due back at the beginning of October. We have renewed 
these items for another four weeks for customers to allow a bit of extra time for them to familiarise themselves with our 
new procedures and reduced opening hours. 

 We are actively encouraging library customers to return items through social media channels and other sources of 
communication such as the FCT website. 
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# 20 
Visits to public 
libraries 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 520,000 

Year-to-date 
(visits) 29,204 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 5.6% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 89.0% 
- 237,206 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 86.7% 
- 108,977 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 visits target = 130,000 visits. 
 Q2 visits achieved = 16,714 (113,286 visits below target, equating to 12.9% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, visits were 86.7% lower (-108,977). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 89.0% lower than last year, equating to 237,206 fewer visits. 
 

Q2 visits per library (versus Q2 last year): 
 Bonnybridge -99.1% (-7,946); 
 Bo’ness -99.6 % (-10,748); 
 Denny -99.5 % (-14,967); 
 Falkirk -99.3 % (-23,710); 
 Grangemouth -99.3% (-99.3); 
 Home Library Service +965 (n/a%) 
 Larbert -98.7% (21,835); 
 Meadowbank -99.7 (-13,040); 
 Slamannan -98.9% (-914); 
 EBooks/Digital Resources -10.0% (-1,677); 

Reasons for 
variances 

 All libraries were closed throughout Q1 after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Click and collect was rolled out from 10th September across all libraries, with Meadowbank library starting the service 

on 24th September. Customers are pleased to be able to request items once again and are slowly getting used to the 
new ordering and appointments system and reduced opening hours. 

 All Home Library service users had a virtual visit with a member of staff to let them know we would soon be restarting 
our service. We also explained our stringent cleaning and safety procedures in detail to offer reassurance. This was in 
response to the feedback and fears voiced during previous welfare phone calls.  

 The Home Library Service customer base has been impacted with COVID-19, however we have also increased our 
numbers as borrowers who are reluctant to leave their houses have joined our service.  

 We have worked successfully with Social Work Adult Services, Strathcarron Hospice and the RVS in order to extend 
the service people who were previously shielding 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 By 2nd November all eight libraries were open for browsing and PC use, and Falkirk Library has been able to process 
concessionary bus passes once again. We continue to operate with reduced opening hours. 

 In order to comply with health and safety guidance all services will available by appointment only. Customers can book 
appointments on line or phone libraries directly. 

 Capacity limits for each library will limit the number of customers and impact on visitor numbers for the next quarter.  
 Social distancing guidance and new one way systems meant the removal of some chairs and other furniture from 

buildings to be able to operate safely. Counters are also screened to protect staff. 
 Libraries won’t be able to offer the usual range of early year sessions, author events and reading groups. However an 

online programme of events for Book Week Scotland in November will provide some good virtual visit statistics. 
 Libraries are continuing to provide other online content for families such as Bookbug and story time sessions. 
 Libraries are also starting to plan more online content for customers and look at new and innovative ways to start some 

of our sessions like reading groups back up again but in a virtual way. 
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# 21 
Usage of public 
access terminals at 
public libraries 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 64,000 

Year-to-date 
(usage) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 38,844 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 17,704 

 

 All libraries were closed throughout Q1 after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 This service remained unavailable throughout Q1 and Q2. 
 All Libraries were open for browsing by 2nd November, with customers once again able to make use of free PC access. In order to comply 

with social distancing, the number of available PC’s in each library is limited which will affect usage figures. 
 Customers are required to book a PC either online or by phoning the library. 
 To address the reduction in the number of available PC’s, daily sessions have been reduced from 2 hours to 1 per person. 
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# 22 
Resources added to 
library stock – adult  

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 20,000 

Year-to-date 
(no. of resources) 172 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0.9% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 99.0% 
- 17,420 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 98.5% 
- 4,772 

 
 

# 23 
Resources added to 
library stock – junior 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 6,000 

Year-to-date 
(no. of resources) 20 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0.3% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 99.6% 
- 5,539 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 99.4% 
- 1,604 

 

Usage 
performance 

Adult additions to stock (PI #22) 
 Q2 resources added target = 5,000. 
 Q2 resources added achieved = 172 (9,828 below target, equating to 0.9% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, resources added were 98.5% lower (-4,701). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 99.0% lower than last year, equating to 17,420 fewer resources added. 
 

Junior additions to stock (PI #23) 
 Q2 resources added target = 1,500. 
 Q2 resources added achieved = 20 (1,490 below target, equating to 0.7% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, resources added were 99.4% lower (-1,604). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 99.6% lower than last year, equating to 5,539 fewer resources added. 
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Reasons for 
variances  No deliveries of physical stock were possible during the closure period. 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 Libraries are starting to take deliveries of stock held by our suppliers during the closure period and create new 
procedures for purchasing customer requests and other items for our collections. 

  



Page 22 of 31 

 

# 24 
Admissions to 
Falkirk Town Hall 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 59,374 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 750 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 1.3% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 96.6% 
- 21,564 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 86.1% 
- 4,627 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 admissions target = 4,990 admissions. 
 Q2 admissions achieved = 750 (4,240 admissions below target, equating to 15.0% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, admissions were 86.1% lower (-4,627). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 96.6% lower than last year, equating to 21,564 fewer admissions. 

Reasons for 
variances 

 FTH was closed throughout Q1 after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 NHS Forth Valley hired FTH (along with Grangemouth and Bo’ness Town Halls) as a flu vaccination centre from 28 

Sept – 6 Nov 2020. 
 Attendance is by appointment only – appointments commenced on 30 Sept 2020. 
 At this rate of attendance, NHS usages during the next quarter could be in the region of 18k. Whilst not making a 

significant impact on our overall 20/21 attendance target for FTH (59,374) due to COVID-19 restrictions on theatres, it 
will make a significant contribution towards the Lets target for the year (23,100). 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 In Sept 2020 the Trust made a successful application to Creative Scotland Performing Arts Venues Relief Fund for 
£73,690. This award will support the operation of FTH between November 2020 and March 2021.  

 In addition, whilst we remain unable to present on stage productions at FTH due to COVID-19 restrictions, the funding 
will enable the Trust to re-engage with theatre audiences through a range of initiatives, including working with up to two 
professional theatre companies to develop new work(s) with and for our audience. 
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# 25 
Admissions to the 
Hippodrome 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 33,000 

Year-to-date 
(admissions) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 12,950 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 7,289 

 

 The Hippodrome was closed throughout Q1 and Q2, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Culture staff are currently working towards re-opening the Hippodrome on Friday 4 December 2020, COVID-19 restrictions permitting. 
 The Trust made two successful funding applications to support recovery and sustainability of the Hippodrome: BFI/ FAN Film Exhibition 

Fund totalling £10,000; and Screen Scotland Independent Cinema Recovery and Resilience Fund totalling £51,552.  
 These two funding awards will cover the projected year end 2020/21 operating deficit for the Hippodrome; enable the continuation of 

screening a balanced programme (including independent, British titles and world cinema); re-engage with our audiences; and better 
position the Hippodrome for 2021/22. 
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# 26 
Participation in 
Cultural Services 
activities 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 112,000 

Year-to-date 
(participation) 324 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0.3% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 99.2% 
- 40,610 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 97.7% 
- 13,592 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 participation target = 12,320 participations. 
 Q2 participation achieved = 324 (11,996 below target, equating to 2.6% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, participation was 97.7% lower (-13,592). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 99.2% lower than last year, equating to 40,610 fewer participations. 

Reasons for 
variances 

 The Great Place team continued to work during this quarter, albeit activity remains for the most part online. 
 A number of major, planned initiatives (exhibitions, schools activity, events) have understandably been either postponed 

or cancelled. However, the team managed to generate 324 usages during this period through: 
 Three new volunteer driven research and interpretation projects exploring: Industry & Empire; Grangemouth 

(partnering with the Zetland Park Regeneration project); Statues & Monuments; 
 A summer project with young people from our YMI Trad music project creating a recording and video of the 

Brian McNeil song, ‘Lads o’ the Fair’ about the Falkirk Tryst; 
 An online natural heritage photo competition, ‘The Changing Seasons in Falkirk for which we received over 

200 submissions 
 The YMI team have also continued to work, spending the latter part of Q2 working on online YMI sessions that will be 

accessible for all schools (primary and nursery) across the Falkirk area from November 2020 – December 2020. 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 The Q3 Great Place activity programme includes continued development and delivery of a number of revised/ re-scoped 
projects including but not limited to, the Hidden Heritage projects; Our Stories website; Falkirk Explored app.  

 We will also be working with project partners on our proposed (but cancelled due to COVID-19) Canal Festival as part 
of the Year of Coast & Waters 2020, on a re-imagining of the initial idea but within context of COVID-19 restrictions. 

 We will work to pick up our schools’ programme (in particular, the Careers in a Modern Economy strand of the Great 
Place project), again in context of current restrictions 

 Our YMI team will roll out online sessions for schools to take up. 
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# 27 
Visits to Callendar 
House 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 75,000 

Year-to-date 
(visits) 507 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0.7% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 98.8% 
- 40,839 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 97.7% 
- 21,250 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 visits target = 23,000 visits. 
 Q2 visits achieved = 507 (22,493 visits below target, equating to 2.2% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, visits were 97.7% lower (-21,250). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 98.8% lower than last year, equating to 40,839 fewer visits. 
 There were 507 visitors to the House in Quarter 2 compared to 20,900 in the same period in 2019.  
 The Tearoom and Drawing Room remained closed in Q1 and Q2 but reopened on 10 October with capacity reduced 

from 36 to 16 in each space.  

Reasons for 
variances 

 Callendar House was closed throughout Q1 after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Callendar House reopened to the public on 10th September.  
 The Tearoom opened on 10th October; we are encouraging customers to book a table for the Tearoom although we will 

accept walk ups space permitting.  
 Since reopening we have offered a table and BakeAway take away service for those who wish to eat outside or take 

food home.  
 Retail opened on the 10th September (when the House opened)  

Actions for 
next quarter  

 Continue to increase both the takeaway and sit-in catering offer including developing the menu 
 Afternoon Teas will be available from 1st November (weekends only); Festive Afternoon Teas will run from 27th 

November to 31st December and a marketing campaign has been prepared. 
 Ensure that the Callendar House Christmas retail offer is promoted. 
 We are unable to offer celebration or funeral teas but will continue to monitor Scottish Government advice with a view 

to offering this service again. 
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# 28 
Visits to Kinneil 
Museum 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 5,500 

Year-to-date 
(visits) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 1,959 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 1,011 

 

 The venue remained closed for the duration of Q1 and Q2, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 The Museum reopened on 9th October. 
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# 29 
Outdoor Activities 
participant sessions 
provided 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 3,700 

Year-to-date 
(participant sessions) 1,306 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 35.3% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 45.7% 
- 1,097 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 26.9% 
+ 277 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Q2 participant sessions target = 900 sessions. 
 Q2 participant sessions achieved = 1,306 (406 above target, equating to 145.1% of target achieved). 
 Compared to the same quarter last year, participant sessions were 26.9% higher (+277). 
 Year-to-date performance is currently 45.7% lower than last year, equating to 1,097 fewer participant sessions. 

Reasons for 
variances 

 No Adult participant numbers due to situation.   
 Juvenile participants were up due to the delivery of School Hubs during the summer.   
 Unable to run any Community Programme session which has cut all adult attendance for NGB training programmes & 

held up Youth Adventure summer programme 
 Juvenile participation was up due to delivering sessions at the School Hubs, to support Education provision for key 

workers children.  Working in this closed framework sometimes involved delivering three sessions per day.  

Actions for 
next quarter  

 Working to guidelines to deliver some NGB programme courses.   
 Re-establishing Education programme with a five week recovery programme up to the October holiday, while working 

out detail of days from holiday to end of December and forward plan for winter term.   
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# 30 
Visits to the Helix 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 800,000 

Year-to-date 
(visits) TBC 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) TBC 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) TBC 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 
TBC 

 

Usage 
performance 

 Due to ongoing issues with footfall counters located across the Helix site the number of visits to the Helix during Q1 
and Q2 is unknown at this time, thus limiting the ability to compare usage to previous years.  

 Work is ongoing to resolve these issues.  
 Visits to the Helix have been estimated to be 21% reduced compared to the same period last year, using car parking 

data to compare. However, operating hours have been slightly reduced during 2020 hence are not a direct comparison. 
 

Q2 2019-20: 
Cars 32,270 
Campervans 600 
Motorbikes 466 
Total 33,336 
 

Q2 2020-21: 
Cars 25,338 
Campervans 449 
Motorbikes 259 
Total 26,046 

Reasons for 
variances 

 The Visitor Centre Café remained closed up until  31st October limiting the income that could be achieved 
 Capacities within the Visitor Centre for retail have been reduced limiting sales and income 
 Reduced footfall across the site due to travel and other pandemic restrictions in force 
 No Events programme has been provided due to the current restrictions in place 

Actions for 
next quarter  

 Maximise the possible income for Visitor Centre Café and Retail within the tiered restrictions 
 Install the refurbished people counters where possible 
 Utilise the furlough scheme to reduce staff costs 
 Work with Development Services on the upgrade of the Plaza Café 
 Ensure all staff and customers remain safe by implementing the agreed measures on access and hygiene 
 Continue to plan and programme for Easter and Summer period 
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# 31 
Kelpies Tour tickets 
sold 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 22,000 

Year-to-date 
(tour tickets) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 14,460 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 8,240 

 

 This service remains closed at this time, after closing to the public on 21st March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Kelpies tours recommenced on 7 November. 

 
 

# 32 
Participation in 
programmed activity 
at the Helix 

 

Indicator flagging 
(against target) n/a 

Annual target 50,000 

Year-to-date 
(participation) 0 

Year-to-date 
(% target achieved) 0% 

Year-to-date 
(vs last year) 

 n/a% 
- 23,289 

Current quarter 
(vs equivalent quarter 

last year) 

 n/a% 
- 8,820 

 

 No events have taken place on the Helix site since the lockdown in March 2020 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 Work continues to once again offer programmed activity at the Helix in the near future. 

  

10
,9
90

13
,0
47

3,
02

6

2,
61

5

6,
40

3 7,
26

1

3,
38

0

2,
67

9

7,
37

5

8,
69

7

3,
31

5

4,
78

1

6,
22

0

8,
24

0

2,
97

6

2,
39

5

0 0 0 0

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Tour Tickets Sold Quarter Target

10
,8
77 13

,6
89

4,
61

4 7,
58

9

13
,4
44

34
,8
48

6,
36

7

9,
96

8

18
,1
82

3,
16

8

7,
00

2 9,
81

0

14
,4
69

8,
82

0

5,
53

0

9,
84

5

0 0 0 0

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Participants Quarter Target



Page 30 of 31 

Falkirk Community Trust: Organisational Performance 
- A strong, sustainable and valued organisation 

 

Indicator 
2017/18 

total 
2018/19 

total 
2019/20 

total 

2020/21 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
Year 
Total 

Sickness Absence - % days 
lost 

3.46% 4.46% 4.01% 1.69% 1.59%    

Staff Turnover – cumulative 
11.4% 
equates 

to 56 staff 

13.9% 
equates 

to 67 staff 

10.8% 
equates 

to 54 staff 

2.6% 
equates 

to 12 staff 

Not yet 
available 

   

Number of Accidents involving 
staff and customers 

367 466 365 1 2    

Number of complaints and 
formal enquiries received and 

dealt with 
89 63 64 TBC TBC    

Number of hits on Trust 
website 

754,109 819,592 849,428 41,792 134,585    

 
Sickness Absence 
 

Sickness absence for Q1 20-21 was lower than normal with 1.69% of working days being lost, equating 
to 512 absence days. This compares to a rate of 4.84% and 1,486 days lost in Q1 last year. Q1 covers 
the first 3-month period of 20-21 where the majority of Trust staff were placed on furlough. 
 

Sickness absence rates for Q2 20-21 followed a similar pattern with and majority of staff remaining on 
furlough. 1.59% of days were lost due to sickness absence, equating to 484 absence days. The same 
Q2 period last year had totals of 3.47% absence and 1,011 absence days. 
 

The Trust remains committed to further reducing staff absence rates. 
 
Staff Turnover and Headcount 
 

The rate of staff turnover at the end of Q1 20-21 was 2.6%, equating to a total of 12 leavers. This was a 
reduction on the same quarter last year which had totals of 4.2% equating to 20 leavers. This appears to 
show that fewer than normal staff left the Trust during the first quarter of 20-21. 
 

Figures for staff turnover for the Q2 20-21 period were unavailable at time or writing and will be included 
in the next quarterly performance report. 
 

The Trust’s headcount at 30th September 2020 was 476 employees working a total of 11,645 hours per 
week. This equates to 317 FTE (full-time equivalent) staff. This headcount is split between 170 full-time 
and 170 part-time staff, with 450 positions being permanent and the remaining 26 positions being 
temporary posts. These are all reductions in the overall staff establishment compared to this same end-
Q2 position last year, reflecting the changes resulting from Covid-19.  
 

 2.9% reduction in headcount, equivalent to 14 fewer employees; 
 4.7% reduction in FTEs (-16 FTEs); 
 4.5% reduction in total weekly hours worked (-553 hours per week); 
 9.1% decrease in full-time positions (-17 posts); 
 1.0% increase in part-time positions (+3 posts); 
 2.0% (+9 positions) increase in permanent positions; 
 46.9% (-23) decrease in temporary posts. 

 
Accidents Reported 
 

A total of 1 accident involving staff and customers was reported to the Trust’s Health, Safety and Risk 
Management Group during Q1 20-21, a decrease of 123 (-99.2%) compared to the same quarter last 
year. This one accident involved a member of Trust staff.  
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Q2 20-21 was similar with a total of 2 accidents, 113 fewer (-98.3%) than Q2 last year. Both this accident 
involved members of the public and customers.  
 
Complaints Received. 
 

Statistics regarding complaints and formal enquiries received and dealt with during Q1 and Q2 are unable 
to be reported at this time due to a technical issue with the Trust’s complaint’s recording system. These 
figures will be provided at a later date. 
 
Website Performance 
 

Trust website traffic during Q1 20-21 was significantly lower than the same quarter last year with 41,792 
sessions, a 79.5% decrease (-161,835 sessions) compared to Q1 last year. There were 101,877 page 
views during Q1, a 82.9% decrease and equivalent to 494,651 fewer page views for the 3-month period. 
These website visits were carried out by 28,741 unique visitors (-73.3% on Q1 last year), with 25,886 
being new visitors to the website. Average session duration was 1m37sec. These reductions in website 
use are unsurprising being the initial 3-months when the majority of Trust services and venues were 
closed resulting from Covid-19. 
 

Use of the Trust’s website increased significantly during the Q2 19-20 period compared to the preceding 
quarter, but remained slightly lower than the same Q2 last year. Website sessions of 134,585 were 33.6% 
(-68,154) compared to Q2 last year. Page views totalled 326,458, a significant decrease compared to the 
same quarter last year but a 200.12% increase compared to Q1 this year. Website visits were carried out 
by 82,226 unique visitors (-31.3% on Q2 last year), with 77,690 being new visitors and 4,536 returning 
users. Average session duration was 1m37s. Website performance during Q2 shows a return towards 
levels of visitors more similar to pre-Covid levels. 
 
The Trust’s social media channels remain the main platform to reach and engage with customers during 
Covid-19. From August to October the main objective has been to continue to inform and update the 
community about how COVID-19 is affecting access to Trust services and public spaces, although more 
facilities have begun to open within this period with communications informing customers of the process 
involved.  This has included information on getting venues ready, highlighting new measures in place to 
keep everyone safe and to instil key messages with customers in advance of future visits.  
 

 Social Media has continued to grow with the vast majority of channels benefiting from a consistent 
stream of content which has been aided by the reopening of facilities.   
 

 The Kelpies/Helix and FCT accounts are the highest reaching pages.  
 

 Reopening announcements remain the top performing posts across all Trust social accounts. 
 

 An engagement rate of 6% is considered high by industry standards. August saw 17 posts 
achieving a 9% and over engagement rate and September another 48 posts reaching a 9% plus 
engagement rate. 

 

The ‘TeamTalk’ central resource point for staff providing updates on opening plans and general 
information continues to be well used, both by those working and also employees on furlough leave.  In 
recent months the pages have included updates and formal statements regarding progress of reopening 
plans along with guidance and information to aid the return to work for many staff who may have been 
on furlough for several months. From the 1st of August TeamTalk has had 836 page views with 624 unique 
page views.  The most visited page has been the news section with 323 pageviews in total since the 1st 
of August. Mondays and Fridays are the most popular days for staff visiting the site suggesting they could 
be checking the site on a weekly basis and after Scottish Government announcements. 
 

Four stakeholder e-newsletters have been sent out to ensure our key contacts remain informed on Trust 
related issues; specifically providing updates on our recovery plan while continuing to share news on the 
good work being carried out.  The open rates continue to achieve between 40-52%, which is a consistent 
rate suggesting our stakeholders are regularly opening and consuming the information provided.  
 

The online resource platform, created in consultation with Falkirk Council’s Health & Social Care Services 
for the purposes of supporting their harder to reach groups, contains a large number of support resources 
and saw the highest engagement in June and July. This resource created by Trust staff was promoted 
via Falkirk Council channels as well as via Trust platforms. These pages will be continue to be developed. 


